

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

AMERICAN BANK .- EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Chapter 271.

An act to facilitate the closing of the concerns of the American Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The receivers of the American Bank shall have power Receivers may prosecute and defend all actions pending in which the bank or defend suits, &c. receivers are parties; to defend any action which may be commenced against them for acts done in their capacity as receivers; to commence and prosecute, in the name of the bank or receivers, any process necessary to enforce existing rights of action; to recover judgment and enforce execution; to prove claims against bankrupts, and recover and receive all moneys due to said bank.

The supreme judicial court may allow the said re- Time to complete SECT. 2. ceivers such time as they deem proper to complete their duties and final report. make their final report to said court.

When the assets of said bank shall be converted into Assets and dividends. SECT. 3. money, the court, after allowing costs and charges, and reserving so much as they may deem necessary for further expenses, may order a dividend to be made of said assets to the holders of receipts, upon the condition that any such holders of receipts who may within such time as the court may limit, surrender their receipts and release all further claim upon said bank and the stockholders thereof shall not be responsible for any further costs of litigation against said stockholders; but the expenses of all further Expenses, how processes against said stockholders shall be paid from the balance of assets remaining in the hands of the receivers after the expiration of the time limited for such receipts to be surrendered.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved March 13, 1869.

Chapter 272.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of Appropriations. the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same :

duties and make

paid.

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 272.	Maine medical association, five hundred dollars, Hebron academy, sixty dollars,	\$500 60	
	Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars,	60 60	
	Advertising laws, twenty-eight hundred dollars,	2,800	
	Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	
	Saul Neptune, eighty-five dollars,	85	
	Bridge at Fort Fairfield, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	
	Bridge at Caribou village, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
	Road in Monson, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Marshall Child, three hundred eighty-six dollars forty-	000	00
	five cents,	386	45
	Expenses of superintendent of common schools, five	000	10
	hundred dollars,	500	0 ⁰
	Reports of judicial decisions, five thousand dollars,	5,000	
	Committee on state valuation, four thousand dollars,	4,000	
	Night watch, three hundred dollars,	300	
	Thomas P. Cleaves, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	
	S. J. Chadbourne, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	
	Commission on assumption of war debts, ten thou-		
	sand dollars,	10,000	00
	Printing, twenty-nine thousand dollars,	29,000	
	Hydrographic survey, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
	Soldiers' testimonial, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	
	Town of Blanchard, forty dollars,	•	00
	Inspectors of state prison, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	
	Committee to visit reform school, forty-six dollars,		00
	Road from Seven Islands in number thirteen, range fifteen, to the boundary line, three hundred dollars,	300	
	Bridge over Dead river at Flag Staff, one thousand		
	dollars,	1,000	00
	State road from Caribou to Van Buren, five hundred	500	00
	dollars,	500	00
	State road from Portage lake to Fort Kent, five hun-	500	~~
	dred dollars,	500	00
	Road from Limestone to Violette brook, two hundred	050	00
	fifty dollars,	250	
	Bridge at Maysville, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Road from Caribou village to Fish river road, six hun- dred dollars,	600	00
	State road through south part township number five,	000	00
	range three, W. E. L. S., fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Road from Alva plantation to Bridgewater, four hun-	1,000	00
	dred dollars,	400	00
	Road around Doughty hill in Monson, one thousand	400	vv
	dollars,	1,000	00
	Road from Monson to Greenville, five hundred dollars,	500	
	road from monson to Greenville, five nundred donars,	000	00

240

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.	·		241
Elmer L. Winslow, one hundred twelve dollars,	\$112	00	Снар. 272.
John N. Dutton, guardian, ninety-six dollars,	96		<u> </u>
Joseph Fields, ninety-three dollars,	93	00	
Jones Bisbee, fifty-two dollars,	52		
B. I. Hines, fifty-six dollars,	56		
Insane state paupers, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
Committee to visit state prison, one hundred forty-five			
dollars, fifty cents,	145	50	
East Maine Conference Seminary, nine hundred dollars,	900	00	
Maine State Educational Society, three hundred dollars,	300		
Road across Indian township, Washington county,			
five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Road from Presque Isle to Ashland, five hundred dol-			
lars,	500	00	
Documentary History of Maine, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
Schools in Madawaska, eleven hundred fifty dollars,	1,150		
Roads across Indian township, Washington county,	-,-00		
five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Bridge across south branch Dead river, two hundred		••	
dollars,	200	00	
State road and bridges in number eleven, range one,	200	•••	
Aroostook county, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Road from Kingsbury Mills to Blanchard village, three	100	00	
hundred dollars,	300	00	
Bridge across Madawaska river in township I, Aroos-	000	00	
took county, three hundred dollars,	300	00	
Bridge at Fort Kent, seven hundred dollars,	700		
Reform School, thirteen thousand four hundred forty-	100	00	
six dollars fifty-two cents,	13,446	52	
Penobscot Indians, seven thousand seven hundred	10,110	04	•
eleven dollars fifty-six cents,	7,711	56	
Passamaquoddy Indians, three thousand five hundred	1,111	00	
eighty dollars seventy-nine cents,	3,580	70	
Aid to orphans of soldiers and seamen, twenty thou-	0,000	10	
sand dollars,	20,000	00	
For expenses in issuing state bonds, five thousand	20,000	00	
	5 000	00	
dollars, Distribution of documents, sight hundred dollars	5,000		
Distribution of documents, eight hundred dollars,	800	00	
Clerks in adjutant general's office, five hundred dol-	500	00	
lars,	500	00	
Tobias Lord, four hundred ninety-four dollars forty-	101	40	
nine cents,	494	49	
New wing insane hospital, twenty-five thousand dol-	05 000	00	
lars,	25,000		
Purchase of Toby farm, six thousand dollars,	6,000		
State library, five hundred dollars,	500	00	

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 272.	Sprague, Owen and Nash, six hundred fifty-eight dol- lars,	\$658	00
	John Gardiner, twenty-eight dollars fifty cents,	28	
	James and John Hartford, three hundred thirty dol-	40	50
	lars,	330	00
	Secretary of the board of agriculture under act of March first, eighteen hundred sixty-nine, four hun- dred dollars,	400	00
	Indices, one hundred fifty dollars,	150 ^{±00}	
	Pay roll of senate, seven thousand four hundred fifty- one dollars,	7,451	
	Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-seven		
	thousand nine hundred nineteen dollars,	27,919	
	Bank and insurance examiner, three hundred dollars,	300	
	Pillsbury and Brown, one hundred one dollars,	101	00
	Board of prisoners in county jails, two thousand dol- lars,	2,000	00
	Support of paupers in unincorporated places, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Commissioners to promote the settlement of the public		
	lands, three hundred dollars,	800	
	Bridge in Plymouth, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
	Samuel W. Wallace, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Canada road from Moscow to Canada line, fifteen hun- dred dollars,	1,500	00
	Isaac R. Clark, seventy-three dollars ninety-one cents,	73	
	Samuel Larabee, ninety-three dollars sixty-nine cents,	93	69
	William M. Rust, twenty-five dollars,	25	00
4	Military and naval asylum at Bath, fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000	00
	State prison, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	
	State college of agriculture and mechanic arts, twenty-		
	eight thousand dollars,	28,000	
	Normal school, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
	Fish commissioners and wardens, three thousand dol- lars,	3,000	00
	County supervisorships for schools, sixteen thousand dollars,	16,000	00
	Teachers' institutes, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	Ventilation of representatives' hall, seven hundred dollars,	700	00
	Amounting to three hundred thirty-nine thousand nine hundred sixty-four dollars forty-one cents, SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.	339,964	41

Approved March 13, 1869.

242

.